

Cross-examination on oath of Swapnil Dnyaneshwar Khasale by the learned Advocate Shri.S.C.Banait through non-applicant nos. 9 to 11 :

23. My date of birth is 15.07.1987. It is true to say that since 1992 my father and mother are residing separately. It is true to say that I had no personal knowledge regarding the quarrel in between my father and mother. Witness voluntarily states that my mother is told to me. It is true to say that therefore my mother is the best witness to that regard. I may adduce the evidence of my mother. It is true to say that I have completed my primary education at village Mohpa. Chandrashekhar Shrote is my maternal uncle, Pramila is his wife. It is true to say that Pramila is a sister of Dnyaneshwar. My mother is a sister of Chandrashekhar. It is not true to say that Chandrashekhar drove out from the house to his wife Pramila. It is true to say that Chandrashekhar and Pramila are residing separately and she was residing with my father Dnyaneshwar. It is not true to say that Pramila was the reason for the quarrel between my father and mother. It is not true to say that I had no knowledge regarding this quarrel. It is not true to say that my mother left the company of my father and went to reside with her brother Chandrashekhar along with we children. It is not true to say that at the time of leaving the company of my father, my mother told my father that she has broken down the relation with him. It is true to say that after leaving the company of my father we had not been to him for cohabitation.

24. It is true to say that my father Dnyaneshwar, Pramila, her daughters Kalpana and Arti resided combine at my parental house. It is not true to say that my mother had not been to the last ceremony of my father Dnyaneshwar. It is not true to say that on the day of the funeral

we came to know that Dnyaneshwar had executed a will deed. In this case when the non-applicant nos. 9, 10, 11 presented the will deed in the Court at that time we came to know the execution of will deed by my father. It is true to say that non-applicant no. 9 to 11 or one of them is the nominee in the FDs kept by my father. It is not true to say that the nominee is only entitled to withdraw the FDs and bank has duty bound to pay the amount of FD to the nominee only. I had been to the bank with inquiry regarding the nominee. It is not true to say that Bank officer told me that non-applicant nos. 9 to 11 are entitled as per the will deed executed by my father.

25. It is true to say that I was told by the bank to bring the succession certificate. It is not true to say that we applicants are not entitled for grant of succession certificate. It is not true to say that we have filed this false case. It is true to say that except the present case I have not filed any suit against defendant nos. 9 to 11. It is not true to say that I am deposing false.

Cross -examination is completed

No- re-examination.

R. O. A. C.
Before me,

Place : Saoner.
Date : 23.07.2025

(S. A. Sardar)
Civil Judge Senior Division, Saoner