

**Resumed**

**Further examination in Chief on oath of Pramila Chandrashekhar Sarote by the learned Advocate Shri. S.C.Banait appearing for non-applicant nos. 9 to 11 :**

03. I have filed my affidavit of examination-in-chief. The contents of my affidavit are read over and explained to me in vernacular, contents therein are true and correct. It bears my signature.

04 In support of my contention, I have filed on record the photocopy of death certificate of Dnyaneshwar Bapuraoji Khasale. He is expired on 28.10.2018. The photocopy of death certificate is marked as **Article -A.**

**Further examination in chief is deferred**

Place : Saoner.  
Date : 17.12.2025

R. O. A. C.  
Before me,

Sd/-  
( S. A. Sardar )  
Civil Judge Senior Division, Saoner

**Resumed**

**Further examination in Chief on oath of Pramila Chandrashekhar Sarote by the learned Advocate Shri. S.C.Banait appearing for non-applicant nos. 9 to 11 :**

Ld. Advocate Shri. S. C. Banait submitted that he do not wants to lead further chief examination,

**Chief examination is completed.**

**Cross examination by Ld. Advocate Shri. P.S.Deshmukh appearing for applicants -**

05. It is true to say that the applicant no.1 is the wife of Late Dnyaneshwar. Whereas, the applicant no. 2 is son and applicant nos. 3 and 4 are daughters of them. It is true to say that my husband Chandrashekhar was a Teacher in Zilla Parishad School. It is true to say that non applicant nos. 9 and 10 are my daughters. It is true to say that after the death of my husband I am receiving a family pension from the government. I have not received a retirement benefit of my husband. It is true to say that my daughter Kalpana is in service on the compensatory ground after the sad demise of my husband.

06. It is true to say that my marriage was solemnized on 26.05.1983. Whereas, my brother Dnyaneshwar's marriage was solemnized on 27.05.1983 with the applicant no.1. It is true to say that my husband and the applicant no.1 are the real brother and sister. It is true to say that Dnyaneshwar was my real brother. It is true to say that I was cohabited with my husband since year 1983 till 1999. It is true to say that thereafter I left the company of my husband and had been to the house of my brother Dnyaneshwar. It is true to say that Dnyaneshwar along with his family cohabited till year 1999. It is true to

say that thereafter quarrel between the two family was going on. In year 1999 I had been to my brother at village Kalmeshwar. It is true to say that my brother was in service with Central Government Health Scheme in Nagpur. It is not true to say that one day my brother had beaten to the applicant no.1. It is not true to say that my brother drove out to applicants in year 1999. On 19.09.2018 my brother Dnyaneshwar is expired in hospital. On the basis of the Will Deed I deposed in my examination in chief that my brother had signed his Will Deed in presence of panchas. It is not true to say that my brother has not executed a Will Deed during his lifetime. We have not filed any suit after the death of my brother on the basis of Will Deed in any Court. It is not true to say that the contents of my affidavit are false and I am deposing false with intend to grab the property of applicants.

**Cross examination is completed.**

**No re-examination.**

Place : Saoner.  
Date : 04.05.2026.

R. O. A. C.  
Before me,

( S. A. Sardar )  
Civil Judge Senior Division, Saoner